RESOLUTION NO. R- 3546

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AMENDING SECTION 2 OF RESOLUTION NO. R-3529 RELATING TO VACATION OF A PORTION OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AS DESCRIBED IN FILE NUMBER VC-89-32.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. R-3529 entitled:

"A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND EXPRESSING AN INTENT TO VACATE A PORTION OF A RIGHT-OF-WAY FILED BY PROGRESSIVE EQUITIES CORPORATION, FILE NUMBER VC-89-32"

was passed by the Kirkland City Council on June 20, 1989, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has been requested by the Kirkland Department of Planning and Community Development to extend by 30 days the date by which the applicant must meet the conditions of vacation as expressed in said resolution, and

WHEREAS, it appears in the best interest of the City, its residents and the property owners abutting said right-of-way that such time extension be allowed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Section 2 of Resolution No. 3529 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. Except as stated in Section 3 of this resolution (R-3529), the City will, by appropriate ordinance, vacate the portion of the right-of-way described in Section 4 of this resolution (R-3529) if within 120 [90] days of the date of passage of this resolution (R-3529) the applicant dedicates substitute right-of-way described in Short Plat Application No. SS-89-33, as compensation for vacating this portion of the right-of-way.

Section 2. The Director of the Department of Planning and Community Development shall send a copy of this amendatory resolution to the applicant within five working days of the date of passage of this resolution.

<u>Section 3</u>. Certified or conformed copies of this resolution shall be delivered to the following:

- a. Applicant
- b. Department of Planning and Community Development for the City of Kirkland
- c. Fire and Building Department of the City of Kirkland
- d. Public Works Department of the City of Kirkland
- e. City Clerk for the City of Kirkland

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular open meeting on the 5th day of September , 1989.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the $\underline{5th}$ day of September , 1989.

MAYOR Pro tem

ATTEST: